k] Metro

Memo ~" 600 NE Grand Ave.

Portland, OR 97232-2736
Date: Friday, January 11, 2019

To: Gabriela Garcia
ODOT Region 1 STIP Coordinator
123 NW Flanders St
Portland, OR 97201

From: Ken Lobeck, Funding Programs Lead, 503-797-1785

Subject:  January 2019 Bundle #1 MTIP Administrative Modification, #AB19-06-JAN1 Approval
Request

Dear Gabriela:

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.328, Metro is submitting a Metro approved administrative
modification bundle for ODOT review and approval for STIP inclusion. The January 2019
Administrative Modification #1 is under amendment number AB19-06-JAN1 and contains eleven
projects as shown in the below table:

Project List |

OoDOT Lead

Project Name Project Description Modification/Changes
Key Agency
FUNDING CORRECTION:
. . This Admin Mod corrects and updates
Project Regional Travel Tpoe 2?';?3‘:(922\;1 Sﬁg&niéslﬁ?el the final authorized STBG amount for the
#L Metro (0] ?ions (2019) givgrsify tri pchoices reducge ollutionp project during FFY 2019 through 2021.
20878 P and im rov% mobilit ! P Cost change to FY 2019 equals $4,441
P Y and is less than a 1% change to the total
project cost.
FUNDING CORRECTION:
. . This Admin Mod corrects and updates
Project Regional Travel Trhoe g?r?l%alle-lr-rzz\r/i (s)tFr)gt?ensie(E:c-)c:])el the final authorized STBG amount for the
i) LS (0] ?ions (2020) 3ivgrsify tri pchoices reduc% oIIutionp P81 GV (2 2 AR L raiiisly A0,
20879 P and im rov?e mobilit ’ p Cost change to FY 2020 equals $4,217
P Y and is less than a 1% change to the total
project cost.
FUNDING CORRECTION:
. . This Admin Mod corrects and updates
. The Regional Travel Options (RTO) . )
Project ; ) . the final authorized STBG amount for the
43 Metro Regional Travel program implements strategies to help project during FFY 2019 through 2021.

20880 Options (2021) diversify trip choices, reduce pollution

and improve mobility Cost change to FY 2021 equals $18 and

is less than a 1% change to the total
project cost.
HISTORICAL PHASE FUNDING

Project Port of NE Graham Dr Improve freight access to industrial CORRECTION:
#4 Portland & NE Swigert lands to the north of the Troutdale ROW phase deleted with funding re-
18227 Way (Troutdale) | interchange. allocated to PE and Construction phases
for historical purposes
Work may include intersection . COMBINED PROJECT:
. improvements upgrade to ADA, utility . . .
Project . T ; o ) Key 20389 (next project) is combined
City of Portland relocation; signal work; medians; traffic | . - : S
#5 Portland Safety Proiect separators: striping: sianing: warninas into this project resulting in two added
20304 y Fro) P ; Striping; signing; 93 | site locations for the ARTS PGB (#179H
and other safety improvements. (ARTS
and 166H).
PGB)
Signals rebuild and upgrades at
various locations in Portland. Work .
. n includes rebuild and installation of GO INZD) [P ROIECR R
Project Full Signal sianals: warning svstems: striping: Key 20389 scope and funding is
#6 Portland Upgrade Ia?\e ad"ustmengt]S'),/ADA u, ragesg" combined into Key 20304 (previous
20389 (Portland) ! ! P9 ! project). Federal funds are removed and

traffic separators; and other safety

. Key 20389 is canceled.
improvements as needed.




JANUARY-1 2019 MTIP ADMIN MODIFICATION

FROM: KEN LOBECK

DATE: JANUARY 11, 2019

FUND SWAP:
Project Minor corrections to fund amounts and
I-5 Over 26™ . ADVCON swapped for NHPP in ROW
2(?2786 oboT Avenue Bridge Replace Bridge phase. Slip request to slip ROW to 2020.
MTIP already reflects ROW in 2020. No
change in phase tot total project costs.
NO MTIP ACTION:
gg O (82nd_Ave) [T =12 HERE Request to slip ROW, UR/Other, to 2020
. south to SE Lindy St, repave/rehab ; S
Project OR213 (82nd roadway. uparade ADA ramps. and and Construction to 2021 not required in
#8 ODOT Ave): SE Foster Y. UPg pS, MTIPO as original submitted project
) address drainage as needed (HB2017 L
21177 Rd - SE Lindy St . - already reflect these phases in the
Awarded Project, $9,200,000 Original ) h
Award) requested years. I_:undlng matches as
well. No MTIP action required.
. On OR217 from about 72nd Ave to .
Project OR217: OR210 | g\ genoli's Ferry Road (OR210) NO MTIP ACTION: .
SW Scholl's - Request to slip ROW to 2020 is not
#9 ODOT construct New NB auxiliary lane S .
Ferry Rd - SW . required in MTIP as project already
21179 72nd Ave segments (HB2017 awarded Project, reflects in the requested vear
$54,000,000 original award) q year.
FUND SWAP:
ROW and construction phases swap out
Project NE Cleveland e 5 . STBG for CMAQ. Project eligibility
#10 Gresham Ave.: SE Stark z;%v'ﬂggrglke etz szl e, Buits review for CMAQ funds approved by
20808 St - NE Burnside 9 ’ FHWA. No change in project cost.
CMAQ replaces STBG in ROW and
Construction phases
Install and or update advance warning
Proiect Rural signs; intersection signs; and other FUND SWAP:
#{1 Clackamas | Intersection and | street signs and safety treatments at Federal funds replaced with state funds
20398 County Curve Warning various rural intersections; roadway as part of the Stated Funded Local
(Clackamas) departures and curves throughout Project (SFLP) exchange program
Clackamas County.

For the fund swap occurring to Key 20808, NE Cleveland Ave: SE Stark St to SE Burnside, the CMAQ
swap for STBG occurring to the ROW and Construction phases has been reviewed and approved by
FHWA. Included with the project narratives is an updated fiscal constraint table demonstrating the
added CMAQ is still fiscally constrained.

Additionally, upon review of Key 21177 and Key 21179, no phase slips are required as the changes
had already been made

[ certify Metro has completed all required review and approval steps as the MPO and IAW with 23
CFR 450.328 for the 2018 MTIP for this administrative modification bundle. A project narrative and
support materials are also included.

Please direct any comments or questions concerning this amendment to Ken Lobeck, Funding
Programs Lead at 503-797-1785, or via email at ken.lobeck@oregonmetro.gov.

Thank you for your time to review Metro’s January 2019 Bundle #1, 2018 MTIP Administrative
Modification approval request to the 2018 MTIP and STIP.

Kenndt  Loleck

Kenneth F. Lobeck
Funding Programs Lead
Metro

600 NE Grand Avenue
Portland, OR 97232



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A M etrO
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives
Project List \
o Lz Project Name Project Description Modification/Changes
Key Agency
FUNDING CORRECTION:
. - This Admin Mod corrects and updates
Project Regional Travel Trhoe g?'%? eﬁle-::z\r/g cs)t':r’gt%nsiég;?el the final authorized STBG amount for the
#L Metro (0] ?ions (2019) givgrsify tri pchoices reduc% oIIutionp project during FFY 2019 through 2021.
20878 P g im rov’; bt P Cost change to FY 2019 equals $4,441
P Y and is less than a 1% change to the total
project cost.
FUNDING CORRECTION:
. ] This Admin Mod corrects and updates
Project Regional Travel ;p:gi?'%;le-rmri\éz Z?gt(:ar::]sie(s'lyotzelp the final authorized STBG amount for the
#3 Metro f . P ) ) project during FFY 2019 through 2021.
20879 Cppiteis (CIUAD) glr;/((jarirsr:fyrg\l/%%:]glt::iﬁf’ rElze po L Cost change to FY 2020 equals $4,217
P Y and is less than a 1% change to the total
project cost.
FUNDING CORRECTION:
. ’ This Admin Mod corrects and updates
Project Regional Travel Trhoe g?'%ileﬁz\éi cs)t’:r)gtoensie(s;[)or?el the final authorized STBG amount for the
#3 Metro (0] ?ions (2021) givgrsify tri pchoices reduc% oIIutionp project during FFY 2019 through 2021.
20880 P and im I’OVFQ)E mobilit ’ p Cost change to FY 2021 equals $18 and
P Y is less than a 1% change to the total
project cost.
HISTORICAL PHASE FUNDING
Project Port of NE Graham Dr Improve freight access to industrial CORRECTION:
#4 Portland & NE Swigert lands to the north of the Troutdale ROW phase deleted with funding re-
18227 Way (Troutdale) | interchange. allocated to PE and Construction phases
for historical purposes
Work may include intersection o COMBINED PROJECT:
. improvements upgrade to ADA, utility . . .
Project . T - o ) Key 20389 (next project) is combined
City of Portland relocation; signal work; medians; traffic | . - : -
#5 Portland Safety Proiect separators: Striping: Sianing: warnings into this project resulting in two added
20304 y Fro) P - SNpIng; signing; 95 | site locations for the ARTS PGB (#179H
and other safety improvements. (ARTS
and 166H).
PGB)
Signals rebuild and upgrades at
various locations in Portland. Work COMBINED PROJECT:
Project Full Signal includes rebuild and installation of Key 20389 scope and funding is
#6 Portland Upgrade signals; warning systems; striping; combined into Key 20304 (previous
20389 (Portland) lane adjustments; ADA upgrades; project). Federal funds are removed and
traffic separators; and other safety Key 20389 is canceled.
improvements as needed.
FUND SWAP:
Project Minor corrections to fund amounts and
I-5 Over 26" ' ADVCON swapped for NHPP in ROW
2(?4786 oDoT Avenue Bridge Replace Bridge phase. Slip request to slip ROW to 2020.
MTIP already reflects ROW in 2020. No
change in phase tot total project costs.
NO MTIP ACTION:
Ol @RI (82nd_Ave) el S1E Sesie Request to slip ROW, UR/Other, to 2020
. Rd south to SE Lindy St, repave/rehab ) M
Project OR213 (82nd roadway. uparade ADA ramps. and and Construction to 2021 not required in
#8 ODOT Ave): SE Foster addressy'drgi%age as needec?(hBZOl? MTIPO as original submitted project
21177 Rd - SE Lindy St Awarded Project, $9,200,000 Original already rgflect these p()jhases in ;he
Award) requested years. Funding matches as
well. No MTIP action required.
. On OR217 from about 72nd Ave to .
Project OR217: O.RZlO SW Scholl's Ferry Road (OR210) NO MTIP AC.TION‘ .
#9 oDOT SW Scholl's construct New NB auxiliary lane Request to slip ROW to 2020 is not
Ferry Rd - SW ry . required in MTIP as project already
21179 72nd Ave segments (HB2017 awarded Project, reflects in the requested vear
$54,000,000 original award) d year.

Page 1 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

FUND SWAP:
ROW and construction phases swap out
Project NE Cleveland e 5 . STBG for CMAQ. Project eligibility
#10 Gresham Ave.: SE Stark Z;%v'ﬂggrglke Bl Sz, eias review for CMAQ funds approved by
20808 St - NE Burnside 9 ’ FHWA. No change in project cost.
CMAQ replaces STBG in ROW and
Construction phases
Install and or update advance warning
Project Rural signs; intersection signs; and other FUND SWAP:
Clackamas | Intersection and | street signs and safety treatments at Federal funds replaced with state funds
#11 h : . > o=
20398 County Curve Warning various rural intersections; roadway as part of the Stated Funded Local
(Clackamas) departures and curves throughout Project (SFLP) exchange program
Clackamas County.

Page 2 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives

Project Summary (#1)

ODOT Key: : 20878 MTIP ID: 70873
Project Type: = Existing
Name: | Regional Travel Options (2019)
Lead Agency: - Metro

Description: | The Regional Travel Options (RTO) program implements strategies to help diversify
trip choices, reduce pollution and improve mobility

Amending: | FUNDING CORRECTION: Updated authorized STBG amount and required match is
corrected for the project. Cost change is less than 1%

Project Details Administrative Modification
' Matrix
Changes in Fiscal Constraint by the following
criteria: FHWA project cost increase/decrease
- Projects $1M and over — increase/decrease
over 20%

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro

- No changes

The cost net cost decrease is $4,441 which
equals less than 1 1% (0.00158%) change to
the project and is well below the 20%
threshold

_ Project Funding Funding Change Details Included

v" Email Request — Metro Finance
Other Phase: v zéggr]cr)?/r; Manager review and
- INCREASE federal STBG>200K fund type code (Z230) RTO P Fundi
FY 2019 Other phase cost from $2,518911 to $2,522,896 | ~ oot 10 Program Funding

- INCREASE Local fund type code (match to
STBG>200K) FY 2019 Other phase cost from $288,301 The funding increase represents a

to $288,757 technical correction to the final STBG
- Total Other phase programming amount increases from funding level as authorized as part of the
$2,807,212 to $2,811,653 RFFA Step funding distribution

- Total project programming amount decreases from
$4,136,292 to $4,002,142
MTIP Review Details
¢ Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, cost changes for $1
million and greater projects that are below 20% may proceed via an Administrative Modification.
e Metro Legislation Required: No.
o MTIP Eligibility Verification: Project has awarded federal funds and is required to be
included in the MTIP.
o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via updated Regional Flexible Fund
Allocation (RFFA Step 1) funding review
e Regionally Significant Project: Yes. Metro’s RTO program is considered regionally significant
as it is a key part in meeting the 2018 RTP Goal #1 — Foster Vibrant Communities and Efficient
Urban Form, Objective 1.1 — Compact Urban Forma and Design - Use transportation investments
to reinforce growth in and multi-modal access to 2040 Target Areas and ensure that development
in 2040 Target Areas is consistent with and supports the transportation investments.
e Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: Yes. Key 20878 functions as a mini project grouping
. bucket awarding specific RTO projects to qualified agencies. The projects meet the project

Page 3 of 35




Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

grouping requirements as they are exempt under 40 CFR 126, Table 2 and 40 CFR 127, Table 3,
non-capacity improvement type projects which normally will qualify as CE under NEPA.
e RTP Consistency Review:
0 In Current Constrained RTP: Yes, Project ID 11054 - Regional Travel Options
Activities for 2018-2027
0 RTP Description: Metro awards grant funding, coordinates marketing efforts, and
provides technical assistance and evaluation to agencies and organizations to encourage
people to make fewer auto trips. RTO-funded activities include worksite and college
information programs that make transit, bicycling, walking and ridesharing easier to use.
0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: Yes
e Capacity Enhancing Project: No.
¢ Included in Metro roadway modeling network: No. While regionally significant, the projects
are not modeled.

e Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, Goal #1, Foster Vibrant Communities and Efficient
Urban Form, Objective 1.1 — Compact Urban Forma and Design - Use transportation investments
to reinforce growth in and multi-modal access to 2040 Target Areas and ensure that development
in 2040 Target Areas is consistent with and supports the transportation investments.

e MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not
require a formal 30 day public notification period.
e OTC Approval Required: Not required

Federal Fiscal Year Notes / Status
Perthe Regional Programs HCT File 2019 2020 2021
RTO 2,441,862 2,515,118 2,590,572
RTO Climate Smart 80,833 83,333 85,833
r v r
Totals 2,522,696 2,598,451 2,676,405 |Per conversation with Dan, the STIP Keys should reflect this.
Perthe STIP
STIP KEY #20878; #20879; #20880 2,518,911 2,594,667 2,676,422
Difference 3,784 3,785 (17)
RTO - Safe Routes to Schools 5 485,000 3 500,000 515,000] This is in the process of being transferred on STIP Key # 20836
Federal Fisal vear
018 017 2018 w19 000 001 w2 | ey | mos | mes | ws | aoar | mos | s
HCT Bond § 16,000.000 | § 16,000,000 [§ 16,000,000 | § 16,000,000 | § 18,000,000 16000000 16000000 16000000 15000000 16,000,000  16,000.000] 18,000,000
New HCT Bond (SW & Divisien) 5 5,140,000 | 5 5,140,000 | & 5,180,000 | & 5,620,000 S 5,620,000 S 5,620,000 S 5,620,000 S 5,620,000 S 560,000 S 17.560,000 S5 17,560,000
Project Development Bond §  L260,000 | § L260,000 (5 1260000 | § 1,260,000 | § 1260000 | §  1.260,000 | §  1.260,000 | § 1,260,000 | §  1.260,000 | § 1,260,000 | § 1,260,000
ToD 5 3,020,148 | & 3,063,139 | § 3,105,713 | § 3198884 | 5 3,294,851 3,393,656
TSMC 5 1,523,092 | 5 1,546,545 | 5 1,570,363 | § LEI7TA™4 | 5 1,665,998 1,715,975
TSMO Climate Sman 5 BOB33 [ § 83,333 R5.Bi3
§ 2,302,760 | § 2,336,500 | § 2,370,740 | § LAM1R62 | § 2,515,118 2,500,577
] ROAIE [ § A3,333 RLALY
1 ARS.000 | & 500,000 515,000
507427 | 5§ 514,963 | § 532,610 | & S3R2RR | 5§ 554437 571,070
H] 117,042 | § 1,208,233 | § 1,294,450 | § La81,618 | § 1,320,209 1350.677)
Total Step 1 § 24527869 |5 24000580 |5 24813906 |5 32124990 | § 32417580 12,717 560
Total REFA § 39453081 § 40034857 § 40645530 § 41255213 § 41874041 42,502,152
Total Step 2 § 14825562 6 15375477 § 15831628 S 9,130,223 S 9,456,702 9,788.252
§ 2130223 5 5,33L.087.95 9,536,572

RTPRFFA Revenue Forecast (2016 $36,685,360 536,685,360  S3GGE5360 SI6ARG360 S36,6B5,360  S366RS,360  S5I6GR5,360  SINGALIG0 SIGGAS3G0  S36GAS3G0  SIGGASIG0  SIGGASIGD  SIGGANI60  SI6GAS,3I
Bord Payment Comemitment SI6.000000  SI6000000  SIG000000  $22400000 532400000 572400000  SIZRR0000  $3.RB0.000  SIZARO000  SZLRRO000  SILAR0000 3180000  SIAA0.000  $18,320.00]
Other Stap § Frograms (2016 5) SRBES.TAL 58843, 741 58849741 58,843,741 58,843,741 58,843,741 58,843,741 58,849,741 58,849,741 58,849,741 58,849,741 58,843,741 58,849,721 58,849, 74
Remalning for Step 2 Prejects (30 $1LAISEIS  SILRISEIS  SLLRISEIS 55,435,615 55435619 55435619 54,955,619 54,955,619 54,955,619 54,955,619 54,955,619 54,955,619 50,015,619 59,115,61

Unenmmitted Step 2 Funds:
Vedrs 2022 - 2090 Year 2016 §) 259,80, 061

Page 4 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A

Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives

Metro

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)

Metro

PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET

Admin Modification

Funding Correction
1st Amendment to Project

Lead Agency: Metro Project Type: Other ODOT Key: 20878
Project Name: OR93W: SW Lane 5t (Portland) - SW Naeve St (Tigard) R L Other MTIPID: | 70873
Capacity Enhancing: No

Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: 11054

On State Hwy Sys: N/A RFFA ID: 50357

Bhort Description: The Regional Travel Options (RTQ) program implements Mile Post Begin: N/A RFFA Cycle: | 2019-21
Etrategies to help diversify trip choices, reduce pollution and improve maobility. Mile Post End: N/A UPWP: No
Length: N/A UPWP Cycle N/A

barticularly during peak commute hours.

Detailed Description: The Regional Travel Options (RTO) program implements strategies to help diversify trip choices, reduce pollution and improve
mobility. RTO includes all of the alternatives to driving alone, such as carpooling, vanpooling, riding transit, bicycling, walking and telecommuting.
The program maximizes investments in the transportation system and relieves traffic congestion by managing travel demand in the region,

BTIP Description: Funding for the Regional Travel Options (RTO) program that implements strategies to help diversify people’s trip choices, reduce
bollution and improve mobility.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund Fund Year Planning Preliminary Right of Way Construction Other Total
Type Code Engineering
ETBG>200K Z230 | 2018 $ 252289 5 2,522,896
S -
S -
S -
Federal Total: $ 2,522,896
tateFunds |
S -
S -
State Total:! § -
Leeal Mateh | 2049 - 5288301
Local Match 2019 $ 288,757 | 5 288,757
5
s -
Local Total @ § 288,757
Phase Totals Before Amend: - S S S § 2807212184 2807212
Phase Totals After Amend: - S S - S - $ 2,811,653  § 2,811,653
Year Of Expenditure ([YOE): $ 2,811,653

Page 5 of 35




Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

Project Summary (#2)
ODOT Key: 20879 MTIP ID: 70873
Project Type: | Existing
Name: | Regional Travel Options (2020)
Lead Agency: - Metro
Description: : The Regional Travel Options (RTO) program implements strategies to help diversify
trip choices, reduce pollution and improve mobility.
Amending: | FUNDING CORRECTION: Updated authorized STBG amount and required match is
corrected for the project. Cost change is less than 1%
Project Details Administrative Modification
' Matrix
Changes in Fiscal Constraint by the following
criteria: FHWA project cost increase/decrease

- Projects $1M and over — increase/decrease
over 20%

- No changes

The cost net cost decrease is $3,784 which
equals less than 1% (0.00145%) change to the
project and is well below the 20% threshold

Project Funding Funding Change Details Included

Email Request — Metro Finance
Program Manager review and

AN

Other Phase:
- INCREASE federal STBG>200K fund type code (Z230)

FY 2020 Other phase cost from $2,594,667 to $2,598,451 =, ?Jpg(;;)t\gacljl RTO Program Funding
- INCREASE Local fund type code (match to Table
STBG>200K) FY 2020 Other phase cost from $296,971
to $297,404 The funding increase represents a
- Total Other phase programming amount increases from technical correction to the final STBG
$2,891,638 to $2,895,855 funding level as authorized as part of the

RFFA Step funding distribution.

- Total project programming amount increases from
$2,891,638 to $2,895,855
e Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, cost changes for $1
million and greater projects that are below 20% may proceed via an Administrative Modification.
e Metro Legislation Required: No.
o MTIP Eligibility Verification: Project has awarded federal funds and is required to be
included in the MTIP.
o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via updated Regional Flexible Fund
Allocation (RFFA Step 1) funding review
o0 Regionally Significant Project: Yes. Metro’s RTO program is considered regionally significant
as it is a key part in meeting the 2018 RTP Goal #1 — Foster Vibrant Communities and Efficient
Urban Form, Objective 1.1 — Compact Urban Forma and Design - Use transportation investments
to reinforce growth in and multi-modal access to 2040 Target Areas and ensure that development
in 2040 Target Areas is consistent with and supports the transportation investments.
o Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: Yes. Key 20879 functions as a mini project grouping
bucket awarding specific RTO projects to qualified agencies. The projects meet the project
Page 6 of 35




Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

grouping requirements as they are exempt under 40 CFR 126, Table 2 and 40 CFR 127, Table 3,
non-capacity improvement type projects which normally will qualify as CE under NEPA.
0 RTP Consistency Review:
0 In Current Constrained RTP: Yes, Project ID 11054 - Regional Travel Options
Activities for 2018-2027
0 RTP Description: Metro awards grant funding, coordinates marketing efforts, and
provides technical assistance and evaluation to agencies and organizations to encourage
people to make fewer auto trips. RTO-funded activities include worksite and college
information programs that make transit, bicycling, walking and ridesharing easier to use.
0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: Yes
e Capacity Enhancing Project: No.
¢ Included in Metro roadway modeling network: No. While regionally significant, the projects
are not modeled.

e Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, Goal #1, Foster Vibrant Communities and Efficient
Urban Form, Objective 1.1 — Compact Urban Forma and Design - Use transportation investments
to reinforce growth in and multi-modal access to 2040 Target Areas and ensure that development
in 2040 Target Areas is consistent with and supports the transportation investments.

¢ MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not
require a formal 30 day public notification period.
_* OTC Approval Required: Not required

Federal Fiscal Year Notes / Status
Per the Regional Programs HCT File 2019 2020 2021
RTO 2,441,862 2,515,118 2,590,572
RTO Climate Smart 80,833 83,333 85,833
r L4 r R N .
Totals 2,522,696 2,598,451 2,676,405 |Per conversation with Dan, the STIP Keys should reflect this,
Perthe STIP
STIP KEY #20878; #20879; #20880 2,518,911 2,554,667 2,676,422
Difference 3,784 3,785 (17)
RTO - Safe Routes to Schools 3 485,000 35 500,000 515,000) This is in the process of being transferred on STIP Key # 20896
Federal Fiscal Year
2016 2017 2008 2019 ) 2021 02 | ey | awes | sors | 2oee | aer | soem | 2o
WCT Bond § 16000000 [ 15000000 | § 16,000,000 | § 16,000,000 | § 16,000,000 16,000,000 15000000 150000000 15000000 16000000 35000000  16,000,000]
Néw HCT Bond 5w & Division] 5 5180000 |5 5140000 (5 5140000 | § 5620000 5 5620000 § S60000 5 56000 5 R620000 §  SEX000 5 IR560,000 5 17,560,000
Project Develupment Dand 260,000 |5 1260000 |5 1260000 |5 1260000 |5 12%0000]5 wasocoo|s 1200005 n2e0cc0|s  n2e0000(5  n260000 |5 1250000
TOO S 3000148 |5 30631355 306713 (5 318883415 329485 3,395.696|
TSMO S 151092 |5 15865455 1570363 |5 1617474 |5 1665998 1,715,978}
TSMO Climate Smart 5 #0833 [ 3,333 &5,833
HTD §  23oere0 | §  zasesoo |4 2amge0 (4 rensss |4 2sisus z,sw,su!
RO Climate Smart 3 BOR3 | § 8,333 #5833
HTO - Safe Routes 1o Schooly $ 450005 500,000 515,000]
Corridor & System Planning § 507427 | 5 514,963 | 5 522610 | 5 538,288 | 5 554,437 57107
MP0 Planning $ L1702 (S 1208033 (5 LMA480|5  LIELELS |5 L3069 1,353,877
Tatal Step L S 24507469 |5 24669380 | § 24813906 (5 32 |.1.-.m_' 5 32417340 17.717.:15«:
Total RFFA 5 IWASH061 § AOOS4EST 5 40GI5530 § ALISSIA 5 ALETAON 42,502,152
Total step 2 $ lammse) § 183MMATT § 15Ie2e 5 8150213 § 9486702 5,784,292
$ 9130223 §9,331,087.35 9,536,372
ATP AFFA Revenue Forecast (2016 536,645,360 514,685,160 526,685,360 516,585,160 536,685,160 516,685,060 536,685,160 536,585,360 516,685,160 536,635,360 514,685,160 536,685,260 516,685,160 536,685, 144
Bond Payment Commitment $16,000,000 516,000,000 516,000,000 522,400,000 522,400,000 $22,400,000 522,880,000 522,220,000 522,850,000 $22,230,000 522,880,000 §22,830,000 $12.820,000 518,320,004
Other Step 1 Programs (2016 5) 58,849, 741 48,849,701 58,849, 7411 48,549,741 58,849, 71 8,549, 741 48,549, 741 8,849, 71 48,849, 01 58,849, 741 48,649,741 58,849, 141 5,840, Ta1 58,84, 4
Aemalning for 5tep 7 Projects (20, S1LE35619 SILEISES  SILEISEIS 55,435,619 45,435,619 35,435,619 54955615 34,955,619 $4.955,619 $4,955.619 51,955,619 $4,955.619 53,015,619 §9.015,61
Uneammitted Stap 3 Funds:
Years 2022 - 2080 (Year 2016 5) $259,858, 161

Page 7 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

@ Metro

Metro

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)

Metro

PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET

Admin Modification

Funding Correction
1st Amendment to Project

Lead Agency: Metro Project Type: Other ODOT Key: 20879
Project Name: Regional Travel Options (2020) ODOT Type Other MTIP ID: 70873
Capacity Enhancing: No

Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: 11054

On State Hwy Sys: N/A RFFA ID: 50357

Short Description: The Regional Travel Options (RTO) program implements Mile Post Begin: N/A RFFA Cycle: :  2019-21
strategies to help diversify trip choices, reduce pollution and improve mobility. Mile Post End: N/A UPWP: No
Length: N/A UPWP Cycle N/A

particularly during peak commute hours.

Detailed Description: The Regional Travel Options (RTO) program implements strategies to help diversify trip choices, reduce pollution and improve
mobility. RTO includes all of the alternatives to driving alone, such as carpooling, vanpooling, riding transit, bicycling, walking and telecommuting.
The program maximizes investments in the transportation system and relieves traffic congestion by managing travel demand in the region,

pollution and improve mobility.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

STIP Description: Funding for the Regional Travel Options (RTO) program that implements strategies to help diversify people’s trip choices, reduce

Fund Fund Year Planning Preliminary Right of Way Construction Other Total
Type Code Engineering
STBG>200K 2230 | 2020 $ 2,598451 S 2,598,451
$
S -
Federal Total: $ 2,598,451
state Funds |
$
$
State Total:. 8 -
local Funds |
Locat Mateh 2020 - sl ia
Local Match 2020 $ 297,808  $ 297,404
3 -
] -
Local Total : & 297,404
Phase Totals Before Amend:: 5 - - - S —ii-—== 280452
Phase Totals After Amend:! $ - - - S - $ 2,895,855 § 2,895,855
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): S 2,895,855

Page 8 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A

Project Narratives

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro

Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Summary (#3)

ODOT Key: | 20880

MTIP ID: 70873

Project Type: = Existing

Name: | Regional Travel Options (2021)

Lead Agency: - Metro

Description: | The Regional Travel Options (RTO) program implements strategies to help diversify
trip choices, reduce pollution and improve mobility.

Amending: | FUNDING CORRECTION: Updated authorized STBG amount and required match is
corrected for the project. Cost change is less than 1%

Project Details
- No changes

Administrative Modification
Matrix
Changes in Fiscal Constraint by the following
criteria: FHWA project cost increase/decrease
- Projects $1M and over — increase/decrease
over 20%

The cost net cost decrease is $18 which
equals less than 1% (0.000006%) change to
the project and is well below the 20%
threshold

Project Funding ,

Other Phase:

- DECREASE federal STBG>200K fund type code (Z230)
FY 2021 Other phase cost from $2,676,422, to
$2,676,405

- DECREASE Local fund type code (match to
STBG>200K) FY 2021 Other phase cost from $306,328
to $306,327

- Total Other phase programming amount decreases from
$2,982,750 to $2,982,732

- Total project programming amount decreases from
$2,982,750 to $2,982,732

Funding Change Details Included

Email Request — Metro Finance
Program Manager review and
approval
v Updated RTO Program Funding
Table
The funding decrease is based on
required corrections to FY 2019 and
2020 allocations to the RTO program.
STBG funding is corrected as authorized
as part of the RFFA Step 1 funding
distribution. Added note: Funding for
this program may change during the next
12 months. If adjusted, it was deemed
important that the MTIP correctly state
the current authorized amounts exactly to
ensure future changes will match
between Metro Finance and the MTIP.

AN

' MTIP Review Details

e Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, cost changes for $1
million and greater projects that are below 20% may proceed via an Administrative Modification.

e Metro Legislation Required: No.

o MTIP Eligibility Verification: Project has awarded federal funds and is required to be

included in the MTIP.

o0 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via updated Regional Flexible Fund

Allocation (RFFA Step 1) funding review

¢ Regionally Significant Project: Yes. Metro’s RTO program is considered regionally significant
as it is a key part in meeting the 2018 RTP Goal #1 — Foster Vibrant Communities and Efficient
Urban Form, Objective 1.1 — Compact Urban Forma and Design - Use transportation investments

Page 9 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives

@ Metro

to reinforce growth in and multi-modal access to 2040 Target Areas and ensure that development
in 2040 Target Areas is consistent with and supports the transportation investments.

e Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: Yes. Key 20880 functions as a mini project grouping
bucket awarding specific RTO projects to qualified agencies. The projects meet the project
grouping requirements as they are exempt under 40 CFR 126, Table 2 and 40 CFR 127, Table 3,
non-capacity improvement type projects which normally will qualify as CE under NEPA.

e RTP Consistency Review:

0 In Current Constrained RTP: Yes, Project ID 11054 - Regional Travel Options
Activities for 2018-2027

0 RTP Description: Metro awards grant funding, coordinates marketing efforts, and
provides technical assistance and evaluation to agencies and organizations to encourage
people to make fewer auto trips. RTO-funded activities include worksite and college
information programs that make transit, bicycling, walking and ridesharing easier to use.

0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: Yes

e Capacity Enhancing Project: No.

¢ Included in Metro roadway modeling network: No. While regionally significant, the projects
are not modeled.

o Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, Goal #1, Foster Vibrant Communities and Efficient
Urban Form, Objective 1.1 — Compact Urban Forma and Design - Use transportation investments
to reinforce growth in and multi-modal access to 2040 Target Areas and ensure that development
in 2040 Target Areas is consistent with and supports the transportation investments.

o MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not
require a formal 30 day public notification period.

e OTC Approval Required: Not required

Federal Fiscal Year Notes [ Status

Per the Regional Programs HCT File 2019 2020 2021

RTO 2,441,862 2,515,118 2,590,572

RTO Climate Smart 80,833 83,333 85,833

Totals 2,522 696 i 2,598,451 i 2,676,405 |Per conversation with Dan, the STIP Keys should reflect this.

Perthe STIP

STIP KEY #20878; #20879; #20880 2,518,911 2,554,667 2,676,422

Difference 3,784 3,785 (17)
RTO - Safe Routes to Schools 3 485,000 5 500,000 515,000) This is in the process of being transferred on STIP Key # 20896
016 017 .‘:T;m::“m: Y::-Iu- 020 [ 022 [ 003 | 2008 [ 005 | 2006 [ 2027 [ 2028 [ 200
o Tl sl i) AN ) e L A
project Devslopment sond ) : = : r 3 s v2s0.000 | 5 ljzw.cm!s a0 |5 1zeomo0|s pasame|s  nzsoon |s -.:x-ocm|s 1260.000
i i § %0100 |5 235008 23mia0 : L:Il:;i: L\;;»:::
T Famr e P P Y T
Total Step 1 e aasorass|s aemssisole aamssos|s 32amse0(t mavzaen| 3271780
Total RFFA 5 19453061 § 4 £ § 40543530 5 4L23.013 5 4LEM M) 42,500,157
Total Step 2 $ ta0xsa 5 1 5 1583180 i :)”l'ﬁ\i:‘j :.r I')“-\:"IE: ::él:‘k:f
aosrormentomae | hiwmom  Supes  howomn  Sasmow Hawawe Moweow  sismw  Mamems Sumeew  smemwo  mumeme  sasmow s  named
i v e o e o i g e S e s o e g
e meamitd_| e

Page 10 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

@ Metro

@ Metro

Metro
2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)
PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET

Admin Modification

Funding Correction
1st Amendment to Project

Lead Agency: EMetru Project Type: Other ODOT Key: 20830
Project Name: Regional Travel Options (2021) ODOT Type Other MTIP ID: 70873
Capacity Enhancing: No
Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: 11054
On State Hwy Sys: N/A RFFA ID: 50357
Short Description: The Regional Travel Options (RTQ) program implements Mile Post Begin: N/A RFFA Cycle: 1 2019-21
strategies to help diversify trip choices, reduce pollution and improve mobility. Mile Post End: N/A UPWP: No
Length: N/A UPWP Cycle N/A

Detailed Description: The Regional Travel Options (RTQ) program implements strategies to help diversify trip choices, reduce pollution and improve
mobility. RTO includes all of the alternatives to driving alone, such as carpooling, vanpooling, riding transit, bicycling, walking and telecommuting.

The program maximizes investments in the transportation system and relieves traffic congestion by managing travel demand in the region,

particularly during peak commute hours.

STIP Description: Funding for the Regional Travel Options (RTO) program that implements strategies to help diversify people’s trip choices, reduce

pollution and improve mobility.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund Fund Year Planning Preliminary Right of Way Construction Other Total
Type Code Engineering
Federal Funds
|STBG>200K 2230 | 2021 $ 2,676,405 § 2,676,405
5
S -
Federal Total: $ 2,676,405
state Funcs |
$
$
State Total:! § -
local Funde |
-2 Lsem sl - L
Local Match 2021 $ 306,327 S 306,327
! s -
Local Total | $§ 306,327
Phase Totals Before Amend:: & - s 52882750 5 2882750
Phase Totals After Amend:: § - s - $ 2,982,732 § 2,982,732
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): S 2,982,732

Page 11 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

Project Summary (#4)

ODOT Key: | 18227 MTIP ID: 70649

Project Type: = Existing

Name: | NE Graham Dr & NE Swigert Way (Troutdale)

Lead Agency: . Port of Portland

Description: | Improve freight access to industrial lands to the north of the Troutdale interchange.

Project Funding Funding Change Details Included

Preliminary Engineering:

Amending: TECHNICAL FUND CORECTION: Delete ROW phase and shift $95k to PE and

Proiject Detalls Administrative Modification
' Matrix
Technical correction for auditing purposes to
ensure MTIP and STIP match up with final
phase obligations

No changes

ROW phase deleted with funding split

quht of Way (ROW) phase:

INCREASE state HB2001/JTA fund type code (B4A0) hetween PE phga‘; sae“d construction

FY 2012 PE phase cost from $950,000 to $955,929 v Email Request
Total PE phase increases from $950,000 to $955,929 v STIP Summary Report
v STIP Impacts Worksheet

Construction Phase:

DELETE state HB2001B/JTA fund type code (B4A0) The changes are required for historical

FY 2014 ROW phase cost of $95,500 accuracy with the final project phase
Total ROW phase programming costs decrease from costs. Changes are in accordance with
$95,500 to $0 final expected phase amounts and for

MTIP & STIP auditing.

INCREASE state HB2001B/JTA fund type code (B4A0)
FY 2015 Construction cost from $11,854,500 to
$11,944,071

Local Other funds remain unchanged at $5,609,935
Total Construction phase programming costs increase
from $17,464,435 to $17,554,006

Total project programming remains unchanged at
$18,509,935

Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, fund swaps between the
project project’s phases with no net coast increase is considered to be a technical correction for
historical purposes and is eligible to be processed as an Administrative Modification

Metro Legislation Required: No.

o MTIP Eligibility Verification: Project was awarded federal funds and was in the 2015-18
MTIP. Project obligations are completed and project was not carried —over into 2018 MTIP
and STIP.

o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via Region 1 STIP Coordinator
verifying final phase updates for historical accuracy and auditing requirements.

Regionally Significant Project: N/A —no longer in MTIP or STIP
Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: No.

Page 12 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

RTP Consistency Review: No

0 In Current Constrained RTP: No. Not required to be carried over into the 2018 RTP

0 RTP Description: N/A

0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: N/A
Capacity Enhancing Project: No.
Included in Metro roadway modeling network: No. The NE Graham and Swigert Way are not
identified as freight or major arterials in the metro modeling network.
Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, Goal #2, Sustain Economic Competitiveness and
Prosperity, Objective 2.4 Freight Reliability - Maintain reasonable and reliable travel times and
access through the region, as well as between freight intermodal facilities and destinations within
and beyond the region, to promote the region’s function as a gateway for commerce.
MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not
require a formal 30 day public notification period.
OTC Approval Required: Not required

Key Number: 18227 2012-2015 STIP, 2015-2018 STIP
Project Name: NE Graham Dr & NE Swigert Way (Troutdale) (DRAFT AMENDMENT
Fund Codes
Fund - ICA Percent Federal State Local
Phase o Description o Total Amount il Federal Amount i State Amount PSRt Local Amount
B4AD f'ffrioolﬁ FONDFINDS 100.00% 955,929.00  0.00% 0.00 100.00% 955,929.00  0.00% 0.00
PE Totals 100.00% 955,929.00 0.00 955,929.00 0.00
panp 520018 BOND FUNDS 0.00% 000  0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
RW -ITA
RW Totals 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B4AD H;ioﬂlﬁ BOND FUNDS 68.04% 11,944,071.00 0.00% 0.00 100.00% 11,944,071.00 0.00% 0.00
N OTHO OTHER THAN STATE OR 31.96% 560993492  0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 100.00%  5,609,934.92
CN Totals 100.00%  17,554,005.92 0.00 11,944,071.00 5,609,934.92
Grand Totals 18,509,934.92 0.00 12,900,000.00 5,609,934.92

Page 13 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

@ Metro

@ Metro

Metro

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)

PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET

Admin Modification

Fund Correction
5th Amendment to Project

Lead Agency: :Port of Portland Project Type: Highway ODOT Key: 18227
Project Name: NE Graham Dr & NE Swigert Way (Troutdale) QDT Type Modern MTIP ID: 70649
Capacity Enhancing: No
Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: N/A
On State Hwy Sys: N/A RFFA ID: N/A
Short Description: Improve freight access to industrial lands to the north of Mile Post Begin: N/A RFFA Cycle: N/A
the Troutdale interchange. Mile Post End: N/A UPWP: No
Length: N/A UPWP Cycle N/A

Detailed Description: None

STIP Description: Improve freight access to industrial lands to the north of the Troutdale interchange.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund Fund Year Rl Right of Way iy Construction Total
Type Code : Engineering (Utility Relocation) :
— §
s
Federal Total: § -
state Funds |
HE2001B/ITA: B4AO : 2012 s 955,929 $ 955,929
HB2001B/JTA! B4AD : 2015 $ 11,944,071 : S 11,944,071
$ -
State Total:; $ 12,500,000
Other OTHO = 2015 $ 5609,935: 8 5,609,935
5
s -
Local Total : § 5,609,935
Phase Totals Before Amend: $ Q50000 95,500 ¢ S 5317464435 § 18,509,935
Phase Totals After Amend:: § 3 955,929 S s - $ 17,554,006 ; § 18,509,935
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): S 18,509,935

Page 14 of 35




Project Narratives

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

@ Metro

Project Summary (#5)
- ODOT Key: 20304

“MTIP ID: 70944

Project Type: | Existing

Name: | City of Portland Safety Project

Lead Agency: . Portland

Description:

Amending:

improvements. (ARTS PGB)

Key 20389 is canceled.
Project Details

MODIFT MTIP Detailed description by inserting
project site numbers “#179H and #166H” into the
description. Updated description is now:

“ARTS PGB contains projects #10, #13, #16, #17,
#18, #20, #21, #13H, #168H, #50H, #10H, #175H,
179H, and 166H to provide various safety
improvements in Portland. Added funding pulled from

Keys 20476, 20389, and 20334.”

Work may include intersection improvements upgrade to ADA, utility relocation;
signal work; medians; traffic separators; striping; signing; warnings and other safety

COMBINED PROJECT: Scope and funding from Key 20389 is being combined into
this project resulting in site locations 179H and166H being added to the complete
scope. This is a straight combination with no new funding being added. As a result,

Administrative Modification
Matrix
Combining two or more approved projects
into one or splitting an approved project into
two or more, or splitting part of an approved
project to a new one.

There is no new funding added as a result of
the combining effort

Preliminary Engineering (PE) Phase:

- DELETE federal HSIP-FAST fund type code (ZS30) FY

2019 PE phase cost of $753,806

- DELETE local Other fund type code (OTHO) FY 2019 PE

phase cost of $63,594

- ADD federal NHPP-FAST fund type code (Z001) FY

2019 PE phase cost of $1,239,806

- ADD Local fund type code (match to NHPP) FY 2019 PE

phase cost of 104,594

- Total PE programming amount increases from $817,400

to $1,344,400

quht of Way (ROW) Phase:

ADD federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) FY 2020

ROW phase cost of $34,121

- ADD Local fund type code (match to ADVCON) FY

2020 ROW phase cost $2,879

- Total ROW phase programming amount increases from

$84,000 to $121,000

Funding Change Details Included
v Email request for amendment
v' MTIP Worksheet
v STIP Impacts Worksheet
v" STIP Summary Report
v Approved Project List

The decision has been made for PBOT to
deliver K20389 instead of ODOT
because the intersections are on PBOT's
system. K20389 will therefore be
combined into PBOT's City of Portland
Safety Project (K20304) so that it can be
delivered under the same contract.

Also, we are removing an element of the
work to be done at the SE Division @
162nd Ave spot location (install a 100ft
long traffic separator w/ candlesticks on
the west leg of the intersection) because
TriMet is already delivering this work as
part of their "Division Transit Project".
We are reducing the CN funding by
$17,150 to reflect this change.

Page 15 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

Other/Utility Relocation (UR) Phase:

Construction Phase:

ADD federal ADVCON fund type code (ACPO) FY 2020
Other/UR phase cost of $11,066

ADD Local fund type code (match to ADVCON) FY
2020 Other/UR phase cost of $934

Total Other/UR phase programming amount increases
from $50,000 to $62,000

INCREASE federal HSIP-FAST fund type code (ZS30)
FY 2021 Construction phase cost from $3,898,692 to
$5,311,273

INCREASE Local fund type code (match to HSIP) FY
2021 Construction phase cost from $328,907 to $448,077
Total Construction phase increases from $4,227,599 to
$5,759,350

Total project programming amount increases from
$5,178,999 to 7,286,750

Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, combining two projects
without adding new scope or new funding impacting the thresholds can occur via an
Administrative Modification

Metro Legislation Required: No.

o MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes. The combined project still retains federal funds and
is required to be programmed in the MTIP.

o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via STIP Impacts Worksheet and STIP
Summary Report approved by Region 1 STIP Coordinator.

Regionally Significant Project: Yes. As an O&M improvement project to the system

Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: Yes. The scope activities are exempt safety
improvements as defined in 40 CFR 93.126 Table 2, Safety which allows them to be programmed
in the existing project grouping bucket.

RTP Consistency Review:

o0 In Current Constrained RTP: Not currently. However, once the 2018 RTP is approved,
O&M revenues and project grouping categories are now identified in the RTP which will
support the consistency check requirement.

0 RTP Description: None

0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: N/A

Capacity Enhancing Project: No.

Included in Metro roadway modeling network: No. The improvements are non-capacity safety
improvements which are not modeled.

Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, the project supports the following key RTP goal: Goal
#9, Ensure Fiscal Stewardship, Objective 9.1 — Asset Management — Adequately update, repair
and maintain transportation facilities and services to preserve their function, maintain their useful
life and eliminate maintenance backlogs.

MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not
require a formal 30 day public notification period.

OTC Approval Required: Not required

Page 16 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

@ Metro

@ Metro

Metro

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)

PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET

Admin Modification

Combined Project
2nd Amendment to Project

Lead Agency: iPortland Project Type: Local Rd ODOT Key: 20304
QDOT T Saf
Project Name: City of Portland Safety Project e atety MTIP ID: 70944
Capacity Enhancing: No
Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: None
On State Hwy Sys: N RFFA ID: N/A
Short Description: Work may include intersection improvements upgrade to St ek b o /
e . ) ) . L. Mile Post Begin: N/A RFFA Cycle: N/A
ADA,; utility relocation; signal work; medians; traffic separators; striping;
. A ) Mile Post End: N/A UPWP: No
signing; warnings and other safety improvements. (ARTS PGB)
Length: NfA UPWP Cycle N/A

Detailed Description: ARTS PGB contains projects #10, #13, #16, #17, #18, #20, #21, #13H, #168H, #50H, #10H, #175H, 1759H, and 166H to provide
various safety improvements in Portland. Added funding pulled from Keys 20476, 20389, and 20334.

STIP Description: Work may include intersection improvements, upgrade to ADA, utility relocation, signal work, medians, traffic seperators, striping,

signing, warnings, and other safety improvements.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

R g | Year Planning R Right of Way S Construction Total
Type Code Engineering i (Utility Relocation) H
HEIPFAST 2530 © 2048 ]
NHPP-FAST Z001 | 2015 s 1,235,806 S 1,239,806
HSIP-FAST 7530 | 2020 S 77,465 S 77,465
ADVCON ACPO : 2020 s 34,121 S 34,121
HSIP-FAST Z530 | 2020 S 46,110 S 46,110
ADVCON ACPO : 2020 $ 11,066 S 11,066
S ook s o . ]
HSIP-FAST ZS30 | 2021 § 5311,273 : $ 5,311,273
S -
Federal Total: $ 6,719,841
state Funds |
$
$
5
State Total:: § -
Local Funds
Local Match 2019 $ 104,594 3 104,594
Local Match 2020 S 6,535 S 6,535
Local Match 2020 § 2,879 3 2,879
Local Match 2020 S 3,890 S 3,890
Local Match 2020 S 934 S 934
Local Match 2021 $§ 448,077 $ 448,077
$ -
Local Total | % 566,909
Phase Totals Before Amend:! $ s 4000 50,0000 $ 422759918 5178499
Phase Totals After Amend:| $ $ 1,344,400 | $§ 121,000 | § 62,000 § 5,759,350 | $ 7,286,750
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): $ 7,286,750

Page 17 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

| Project Summary (#6)

ODOT Key: 20389 “MTIP ID: 70962
Project Type: = Existing

Name: : Full Signal Upgrade (Portland)
Lead Agency: | Portland

Description: | Signals rebuild and upgrades at various locations in Portland. Work includes rebuild
and installation of signals; warning systems; striping; lane adjustments; ADA

Amending: | COMBINED PROJECT: Scope and funding from Key 20389 is being combined into
this project resulting in site locations 179H and166H being added to the complete
scope. This is a straight combination with no new funding being added. As a result,

Project Details Administrative Modification
- DELETE Lead Agency = Portland Matrix

Combining two or more approved projects

- DELETE Project Name = Full Signal Upgrade into one or splitting an approved project into
(Portland) two or more, or splitting part of an approved
- DELETE MTIP Short Description project to a new one.
- DELETE remaining MTIP project database detail _ _
references There is no new funding added as a result of

. L th bining effort. Key 20389 i led
- Asaresult of being combined into Key 20304, Key € combining eriort. Key 15 cancete

20389 is canceled from the MTIP.

Proje ding Funding Change Details Included
v/ Email request for amendment
v" MTIP Worksheet

v' STIP Summary Report

v Approved Project List

Preliminary Engineering (PE) Phase:
- DELETE federal HSIP-FAST fund type code (ZS30) FY
2019 PE phase cost of $485.000
- DELETE local Other fund type code (OTHO) FY 2019 PE e decision has been made for PBOT to

phase cost of $41,001 deliver K20389 instead of ODOT
- Total PE programming amount decreases from $526,001  because the intersections are on PBOT's
to $0 system. K20389 will therefore be
combined into PBOT's City of Portland

Right of Way (ROW) Phase: Safety Project (K20304) so that it can be
- DELETE federal HSIP-FAST fund type code (2S30) Fy  delivered under the same contract
2020 ROW phase cost of $34,121

- DELETE local Other fund type code (OTHO) FY 2020 /IS0, Wwe are removing an element of the

work to be done at the SE Division @

ROW phase cost of $2,879 . 162nd Ave spot location (install a 100ft

- Total ROW phase programming amount decreases from  |ong traffic separator w/ candlesticks on
$37,000 to $0 the west leg of the intersection) because

TriMet is already delivering this work as
Other/Utility Relocation (UR) Phase: part of their "Division Transit Project".

- DELETE federal HSIP-FAST fund type code (ZS30) FY  ODOT is reducing the CN funding by
2020 Other/UR phase cost of $11,066 $17,150 to reflect this change.

- DELETE local Other fund type code (OTHO) FY 2020 . )
Other/UR phase cost of $934 As a result of the combining effort into

- Total Other/UR phase cost decreases from $12,000 to $0 Key 20304, Key 20389 is canceled

Page 18 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

Construction Phase:

DELETE federal HSIP-FAST fund type code (ZS30) FY
2021 Construction phase cost of $1,428,396

DELETE local Other fund type code (OTHO) FY 2021
Construction phase cost of $120,504

Total Construction phase programming costs decreases
from $1,548,900 to $0

Total project programming amount decreases from
$2,123,901 to $0

MTIP Review Details

Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, combining two projects
without adding new scope or new funding impacting the thresholds can occur via an
Administrative Modification

Metro Legislation Required: No.

o MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes. The combined project still retains federal funds and
is required to be programmed in the MTIP.

o0 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via STIP Impacts Worksheet and STIP
Summary Report approved by Region 1 STIP Coordinator.

Regionally Significant Project: Yes. As an O&M improvement project to the system
Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: Yes. The scope activities are exempt safety
improvements as defined in 40 CFR 93.126 Table 2, Safety which allows Key 20389 to be
programmed into Key 20304.

RTP Consistency Review:

0 In Current Constrained RTP: Not currently. However, once the 2018 RTP is approved,
O&M revenues and project grouping categories are now identified in the RTP which will
support the consistency check requirement.

0 RTP Description: None

0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: N/A

Capacity Enhancing Project: No.

Included in Metro roadway modeling network: No. The improvements are non-capacity safety
improvements which are not modeled.

Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, the project supports the following key RTP goal: Goal
#9, Ensure Fiscal Stewardship, Objective 9.1 — Asset Management — Adequately update, repair
and maintain transportation facilities and services to preserve their function, maintain their useful
life and eliminate maintenance backlogs.

MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not
require a formal 30 day public notification period.

OTC Approval Required: Not required

Page 19 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

@ Metro

Metro

@ Metro

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)
PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET

Admin Modification

Combined Project
2nd Amendment to Project

Lead Agency: Portland Project Type: Local Rd ODOT Key: 20389
Project Name: Full Signal Upgrade (Portland) ODOT Type Safety MTIP ID: 70962
Capacity Enhancing: No
Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: MNone
Short Description: Signals rebuild and upgrades at various locations in On State Hwy Sys: No RFFA ID: N/A
Portland. Work includes rebuild and installation of signals; warning systems; Mile Post Begin: N/A RFFA Cycle: N/A
striping; lane adjustments; ADA upgrades; traffic separators; and other safety Mile Post End: N/A UPWP: No
improvements as needed. Length: N/A UPWP Cycle N/A

Detailed Description: None

STIP Description: Signals rebuild and upgrades at various locations in Portland. Work includes rebuild and installation of signals, warning systems,
striping, lane adjustments, ADA upgrades, traffic separators, and other safety improvements as needed.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund ; Fund Year Planning Preliminary Right of Way Other Construction Total
Type i Code Engineering (Utility Relocation)
SEsE e = ————— $
HSIRFAST 2530 | 2020 & 34121 S
HSHFAST ZS30 | 2020 & 11066 5
HSIR FAST IS38 2021 $—1428.356 | §
s
Federal Total: § -
state Funds |
$
$
State Total: $ -
local Funds
Other OTHO 2019 s a1p01 3
Other oTHe | 2020 & 92879 5
Other OFHe | 2020 & 034 5
By e i Ll g
Local Total | & -
Phase Totals Before Amend: S - COE Q01 :7'nnn 4‘Jlnnn 1LC4 [aTala) 21332 QN
Phase Totals After Amend:] S - 3 - s - s - 5 - ] -

Year Of Expenditure (YOE): S

Fund Codes

Fund ICA Percent Federal State
Phase Cade Description B ot Phase Total Amount Pavcent Federal Amount Parcant State Amount
OTHO OTHER THAN STATE OR 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00
HIGHWAY SAFETY IMP <
PE 530 | oG FAST 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
PE Totals 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHD OTHER THAN STATE OR 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
HIGHWAY SAFETY IMP o
RW 2530 PROG FAST 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00
RW Totals 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHO OTHER THAN STATE OR 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00
HIGHWAY SAFETY IMP
UR 2530 PROG FAST 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00
UR Totals 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHO OTHER THAN STATE OR 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 000 0.00% 0.00
HIGHWAY SAFETY IMP
CN T30 oo FasT 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 000  0.00% 0.00
CN Totals 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grand Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00

Local Amount
Percent
0.00% 0.00
0.00% 0.00
0.00
0.00% 0.00
0.00% 0.00
0.00
0.00% 0.00
0.00% 0.00
0.00
0.00% 0.00
0.00% 0.00
0.00
0.00

Page 20 of 35




Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1

Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A

Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

@ Metro

| Project Summary (#7)

ODOT Key: 20486 MTIP ID: 70977
Project Type: = Existing
Name: 1-5 Over 26th Avenue Bridge
Lead Agency: | ODOT
Description: - Replace Bridge
Amending: FUND SWAP: Minor corrections to existing fund type codes and ADVCON is

Project Funding |

Preliminary Engineering (PE) Phase:

~ swapped for NHPP-FAST in ROW phase which is already in 2020. No change in

p

Project Details
No changes

Administrative Modification
Matrix
Minor technical correction among fund codes
and amounts. No change in phase costs or
total project cost

Right of Way (ROW) Phase:

INCREASE federal NHPP-FAST fund type code (Z001)
FY 2018 PE phase cost from $4,529,004 to $4,654,684
DECREASE State fund type code (match to NHPP) FY
2018 PE phase cost from $518,365 to 392,685

Total PE programming amount remains unchanged at
$5,047,369

Construction Phase:

DELETE federal NHPP-FAST fund type code (Z001) FY
2020 ROW phase cost of $224,325

ADD federal ADVCON fun type code (ACPOQ) FY 20129
ROW phase cost of $230,550

DECREASE State fund type code (match now to
ADVCON) FY 2020 ROW phase cost from $25,675 to
$19,450

Total ROW phase programming amount remains
unchanged at $250,000

No changes

NHPP-FAST is $26,069,823 in 2020 with State match of
$2,983m 808 in 2020

Total Construction phase programming remains
unchanged at $29,053,631

Total project programming amount remains unchanged at
$34,351,000

Funding Change Details Included
v' Email request for amendment
v' MTIP Worksheet
v STIP Summary Report

ROW phase and cost requested to be
slipped to 2020. However, MTIP already
reflects, yet no prior amendments. PE
and ROW phase costs receive minor
updates and ADVCON replaces NHPP
in ROW phase. RIW phase is in 2020.

Page 21 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11 @ M et ro

Project Narratives

MTIP Review Details

e Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, minor fund corrections
without impacting the total project or exceed the Admin Mod threshold can occur as
Administrative Modification

e Metro Legislation Required: No.

o MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes. The combined project still retains federal funds and
is required to be programmed in the MTIP.

o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via STIP Impacts Worksheet and STIP
Summary Report and the total matches the MTIP.

¢ Regionally Significant Project: Yes. Bridge replacements are considered regionally significant
by Metro RTP Regional Significance definition.

e Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: No. While not a capacity enhancing project, a $34+
million dollar bridge replacement is considered sensitive enough to warrant stand-alone
programming and would not qualify to be included in a project grouping bucket.

e RTP Consistency Review:

o0 In Current Constrained RTP: Not currently. However, once the 2018 RTP is approved,
O&M revenues and project grouping categories are now identified in the RTP which will
support the consistency check requirement.

0 RTP Description: None

0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: N/A

e Capacity Enhancing Project: No.

e Included in Metro roadway modeling network: No. The improvements are non-capacity
improvements which do not need to be included in the model.

o Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, the project supports the following key RTP goal: Goal
#9, Ensure Fiscal Stewardship, Objective 9.1 — Asset Management — Adequately update, repair
and maintain transportation facilities and services to preserve their function, maintain their useful
life and eliminate maintenance backlogs.

e MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not
require a formal 30 day public notification period.

e OTC Approval Required: Not required

@ Metro Transportation tracker | Welcome Ken Lobeck (Admin) Logout Glossary Documentation
programming

ODOT Key: 20486 | MTIP ID: 70977
I-5 OVER 26TH AVENUE BRIDGE - Cycle 2018-21

Current Programming

phase year fund type federal amount minimum local match other amount total hold from mtip
Preliminary engineering 2018 $4,529,004 $518,365 $0 $5,047,369 [ ]
2014 NHPP (Z001) $4,525,004 $518,365 50 45,047,369
Purchase right of way 2020 $224,325 $25,675 $250,000 [
2014 NHPP (Z001) $224,325 $25,675 $250,000
Construction 2020 $26,069,823 $2,983,808 $0 $29,053,631 [ ]
2014 NHPP (Z2001) $26,069,823 $2,983,808 0 £29,053,631
Totals >> s0,823150 $3507,888 so  sas3siooo

Page 22 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

@ Metro

Key Number: 20486 2018-2021 STIP
Project Name: I-5 over 26th Avenue Bridge (DRAFT AMENDMENT
Fund Codes
Fund ICA Percent Federal State Local
Ph ipti Total F 1A A |
ase | e Description P of Phase otal Amount Percent ederal Amount Tt State Amount e Local Amount
zo01 NATIONALHIGHWAY 100.00%  5,047,369.00 92.22%  4,654,683.69  7.78% 392,685.31  0.00% 0.00
PE PERF FAST
PE Totals 100.00% 5,047,369.00 4,654,683.69 392,685.31 0.00
ACPO :EVANCE CONSTRUCT 100.00% 250,000.00 92.22% 230,550.00 7.78% 19,450.00  0.00% 0.00
RW NATIONAL HIGHWAY
2001 oociaer 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
RW Totals 100.00% 250,000.00 230,550.00 19,450.00 0.00
zoo1 NATIONALHIGHWAY 100.00% 29,053,631.00 89.73% 26,069,823.10 10.27%  2,983,807.90 0.00% 0.00
cN PERF FAST
CN Totals 100.00%  29,053,631.00 26,069,823.10 2,983,807.90 0.00
Grand Totals 34,351,000.00 30,955,056.79 3,395,943.21 0.00
Metro Admin Modification

@ Metro

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)
PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET

Fund Swap
1st Amendment to Project

Lead Agency: ‘oboT Project Type: Highway ODOT Key: 20436
ODOT Type Brid
Project Name: |-5 Over 26th Avenue Bridge M e MTIP ID: 70977
Capacity Enhancing:: No
Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: None
On State Hwy Sys: I-5 RFFA ID: N/A
Mile Post Begin: 296.03 RFFA Cycle: N/A
Short Description: Repleace bridge et S yS /
Mile Post End: 296.06 UPWP: No
Length: 0.08 UPWP Cycle N/A

Detailed Description:

None

STIP Description: Replace bridge

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Rt Rt Year Planning Prelim iy Right of Way i Construction Total
Type ¢ Code ! Engineering {Utility Relocation) ; H
MHPPFAST Zooi | 2018 $—4.529.004
NHPP-FAST | Z001 | 2018 § 4,654,684 s 2,654,684
MHRRFAST 001 | dodo E——rr ]
ADVCON ACPO : 2020 8 230,550 s 230,550
MNHPP-FAST Z001 § 2020 $ 26,069,823 ; § 26,069,823
S -
Federal Total: § 30,955,057
EE
Losem e S 518355
State Match | 2018 3 392,685 S 392,685
State siere o LIAD — e
State Match | 2020 S 19,450 S 19,450
State Match | 2020 S 2,983,808 S 2,983,808
s -
State Total:: § 3,395,943
Local Funds ]
$
$
Local Total | § -
Phase Totals Before Amend:: $ ‘s 5,047,369 | $ 250,000 ; § § 29,053,631 | § 34,351,000
Phase Totals After Amend:: $ 8 5,047,369 : § 250,000 : $ $ 29,053,631 § 34,351,000
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): S 34,351,000

Page 23 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

Project Summary (#8)

ODOT Key: | 21177 MTIP ID: 71035

Project Type: = Existing

Name: | OR213 (82nd Ave): SE Foster Rd - SE Lindy St

Lead Agency: . ODOT

Description:  On OR213 (82nd Ave) from SE Foster Rd south to SE Lindy St, repave/rehab

roadway, upgrade ADA ramps, and address drainage as needed (HB2017 Awarded
Project, $9,200,000 Original Award)

Project Funding Funding Change Details Included

Amending: NO ACTION: Request to slip ROW and Other/UR phase from 2019 to 2020 and
Construction phase from 202 to 2021 not required as the MTIP already reflects these

Project Details Administrative Modification

- No changes Matrix
No Action

v Email request for amendment
- No changes required in the MTIP v STIP Summary Report

ROW, Other/UR phases requested to slip
to 2020 and construction phase to 2021..
MTIP already reflects this. No action
required

~ Administrative Modification Eligible: N/A

Metro Legislation Required: No.

o MTIP Eligibility Verification: N/A.

o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: N/A
Regionally Significant Project: N/A
Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: N/A
RTP Consistency Review:

0 In Current Constrained RTP: N/A

0 RTP Description: N/A

0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: N/A
Capacity Enhancing Project: N/A
Included in Metro roadway modeling network: N/A
Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: N/A
MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: N/A.

_OTC Approval Required: Notrequired

Page 24 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives

@ Metro

ODOT Requested Phase Years Slips

Project Name:

OR213 (82nd Ave): SE Foster Rd - SE Lindy St

Financial Plan -- Estimate / Actual Amounts

(DRAFT AMENDMENT

Use Hist Fed Est/Act  State Est/Act  Local Est/Act

Phase  Funding Resp STIP Year i Total Est/Act Amt s e o Comment
HB2017 20182021 5610 1,200,000.00  1,076,760.00 123,240.00 0.00
Preservation STIP

PE
PE Totals 1,200,000.00 1,076,760.00 123,240.00 0.00
HB2017 ) 2018-2021 2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Preservation STIP

RW HB2017 ) 20182021 5, 2,210,000.00  1,983,033.00 226,967.00 0.00
Preservation STIP
RW Totals 2,210,000.00  1,983,033.00 226,967.00 0.00
HB2017 . 2018-2021 2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Preservation STIP
HB2017 2018-2021

UR . 2020 90,000.00 80,757.00 9,243.00 0.00
Preservation STIP
UR Totals 90,000.00 80,757.00 9,243.00 0.00
HE2017 . 2018-2021 2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Preservation STIP

N HB2017 Z_UIMUH 2021 5,700,000.00  5,114,610.00 585,390.00 0.00
Preservation STIP
CN Totals 5,700,000.00 5,114,610.00 585,390.00 0.00
Grand Totals 9,200,000.00  8,255,160,00 944,840.00 0.00

Current MTIP Programming
@ Metro Transportation tracker | Welcome Ken Lobeck (Admin) | Logout | Glossary | Documentation

[Home | admin | re | RFFA [MER FuNo |

m programming m amendments | obligations | earmarks m

ODOT Key: 21177 | MTIP ID: 71035
OR213 (82nd Ave): SE Foster Rd - 5E Lindy 5t - Cycle 2018-21

Current Programming

search

phase year fund type nt local match other amount  total hold from mtip
Preliminary engineering 2018 £1,076,760 $123,240 $0 $1,200,000 []
2014 ACPO - Advance CN $1,076,760 $123,240 £0 £1,200,000
Purchase right of way 2020 £1,983,033 $226,967 $0 $2,210,000 []
2014 ACPO - Advance CN $1,983,033 $226,9567 £0 $2,210,000
Other (explain) 2020 $80,757 $0,243 s0 $90,000 []
2014 ACPO - Advance CN £80,757 £9,243 £0 $50,000
Construction 2021 $5,114,610 $585,290 $0  $5,700,000 [
2014 £5,114,610 $585,350

Fund codes match: Yes
Fund years match: Yes
Fund amounts match: Yes
MTIP and STIP project name match: Yes
MTIP & STIP short description match: Yes
No discrepancies noted. No changes in MTIP are required.

$8,255,160

Page 25 of 35




Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro

Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

Project Summary (#9)

ODOT Key: | 21179

MTIP ID: 71034

Project Type: = Existing

Name: | OR217: OR210 SW Scholl's Ferry Rd - SW 72nd Ave

Lead Agency: . ODOT

Description:

On OR217 from about 72nd Ave to SW Scholl's Ferry Road (OR210) construct New
NB auxiliary lane segments (HB2017 awarded Project, $54,000,000 original award)

Project Funding

Amending: | NO ACTION: Request to slip ROW from 2019 to 2020 is not required as the MTIP
already reflects the ROW phase and funding in FY 2020

Project Details

- No changes

- No changes required in the MTIP

Administrative Modification
Matrix
No Action

Administrative Modification Eligible: N/A
Metro Legislation Required: No.

o MTIP Eligibility Verification: N/A.

o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: N/A
Regionally Significant Project: N/A
Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: N/A
RTP Consistency Review:

0 In Current Constrained RTP: N/A

0 RTP Description: N/A

0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: N/A
Capacity Enhancing Project: N/A
Included in Metro roadway modeling network: N/A
Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: N/A

MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: N/A.

OTC Approval Required: Not required

Funding Change Details Included
v Email request for amendment
v' STIP Summary Report

ROW, Other/UR phases requested to slip
to 2020 and construction phase to 2021..
MTIP already reflects this. No action
required

Page 26 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Project Narratives

@ Metro

Requested ODOT Programming Adjustments to reflect ROW in 2020

Financial Plan -- Estimate / Actual Amounts

State Est/Act  Local Est/Act

o Use Hist
Phase  Funding Resp STIP Year i
HB2017 2018-2021
Discretionary STIP 2018
2018-2021
PE LOCAL STIP 2018
PE Totals
HB2017 2018-2021
2019
Discretionary STIP
HB2017 2018-2021
. . 2020
RW Discretionary STIP
RW Totals
Grand Totals

Current MTIP Programming Reflects ROW phase already in 2020

Fed Est/Act

Total Est/Act Amt Pyt

9,400,000.00  8,434,620.00

2,500,000.00 0.00

11,900,000.00  8,434,620.00

0.00 0.00

2,000,000.00  1,794,600.00

2,000,000.00 1,794,600.00

13,900,000.00 10,229,220.00

@ Metro Transportation tracker | Welcome Ken Lobeck (Admin) |

mm ReFA JMEERY Funo

(Gt | o JEERT | marimrs | ctgsions | comars | conmars|

ODOT Key: 21179 | MTIP ID: 71034

OR217: OR210 SW Scholl's Ferry Rd - SW 72nd Ave - Cycle 2018-21

Current Programming

Amt

965,380.00

0.00

965,380.00

0.00

205,400.00

205,400.00

1,170,780.00

Logout | Glossary

search

Amt

0.00

2,500,000.00

2,500,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,500,000.00

Comment

| Documentation

phase year fund type federal amount minimum local match other amount  total hold from mtip
Preliminary engineering 2018 $8,434,620 $965,380 $2,500,000 $11,900,000 []
2014 ACPO - Advance CN $8,434,620 $055,380 $9,400,000
3018 OTHER - LOCAL 50 $2,500,000 $2,500,000
Purchase right of way 2020 $1,794,600 $205,400 2,000,000 []
2014  ACPO - Advance CN $1,794,600 $205,400 $2,000,000
Totals>> $10229220 $1,170,780  $2,500,000 $13,900,000

Page 27 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives

Project Summary (#10)

ODOT Key: ' 20808 MTIP ID: 70878
Project Type: = Existing
Name: | NE Cleveland Ave.: SE Stark St - NE Burnside
Lead Agency: . Gresham
Description: | Providing bike lanes, sidewalks, curbs and gutters.
Amending: | FUND SWAP: CMAQ is replacing STBG in un-obligated ROW and Construction

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro

Project Details Administrative Modification
Matrix
The fund swap acts as a technical correction

- No changes

The CMAQ for STBG fund swap in Key
20808 includes an updated fiscal constraint
table demonstrating fiscal constraint is still

maintained for STBG and CMAQ

Project Funding Funding Change Details Included
v

Right of Way (ROW) Phase: Email Authorization — Metro
-~ DELETE federal STBG>200K fund type code (Z230) FY ' Efjor”;:fMgi‘;e'grpr“;\fi“(jwzggnce
2021 ROW phase cost of $376,569 ap p?oval g
- ADD federal CMAQ fund type code (Z400) FY 2021

v' MTIP worksheet
ROW phase cost of $376,569 v' Updated Fiscal Constraint Tables
- No change to Local match of $43,100 in 20201 v" Updated RTO Program Funding
- Total ROW phase programming amount remains Tables
unchanged at $419,669 v' FHWA approval of CMAQ

eligibility for Key 20808
Construction Phase:
- DELETE federal STBG>200K fund type code (z230) Fy  The use of CMAQ for the ROW and
2021 Construction phase cost of $2,313,096 Construction phase has been reviewed
- ADD federal CMAQ fund type code (Z400) FY 2021 and approved by FHWA, The fund swap
Construction phase cost of $2,313,096 ﬁgg\é\lrijg{t;gs ;iﬁi% fsuggclf \;S;%%mg
- No change to local match of $264m744 or to local '
overmatching funds of $687,528
- Total Construction phase programming cost remains
unchanged at $3,265,368

- Total project programming amount remains unchanged at
$4,188,203

MTIP Review Details

e Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, the fund swap acts as a
technical correction and may proceed via an Administrative Modification.
e Metro Legislation Required: No.
o MTIP Eligibility Verification: Project has awarded federal funds and is required to be
included in the MTIP.
o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via updated Fiscal Constraint tables for
CMAQ demonstrate the added CMAQ does not result in over programming in 2021 and
FY 2021 is still constrained.

Page 28 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro
Project Narratives

Regionally Significant Project: Yes. Project is regionally significant.

Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: No

RTP Consistency Review:

o0 In Current Constrained RTP: Yes, Project ID 11096 - Cleveland - Burnside to Stark:
Complete Build-out

0 RTP Description: Reconstructs street from Stark to Burnside, with two travel lanes, center
turn lane, bike lane, and sidewalk.

0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: Yes

Capacity Enhancing Project: No.

Included in Metro roadway modeling network: Yes and No. Cleveland Ave is not identified as

a regional arterial in any of Metro’s current modeling networks. However, the project limits are

located within a designated Metro pedestrian and bicycle district that support pedestrian and

bicycle improvements.

Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, Goal #2, Shared Prosperity, Objective 2.1 - Connected

Region, Build an integrated system of throughways, arterial streets, freight routes and intermodal

facilities, transit services and bicycle and pedestrian facilities, with efficient connections between

modes that provide access to jobs, markets and community places within and beyond the region.

MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not

require a formal 30 day public notification period.

OTC Approval Required: Not required

Page 29 of 35




Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11 @ M et ro

Project Narratives

Metro Admin Modification
M et ro 2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) Fund Swap
PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET il e e (i =2
Lead Agency: Gresham Project Type: Local Rd ODOT Key: 20808
ODOT Type Mod
Project Name: NE Cleveland Ave.: SE Stark 5t - NE Burnside A bt MTIP ID: 70878
Capacity Enhancing: No
Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: 11096
On State Hwy Sys: Mo RFFA ID: 50316
Short Description: Providing bike lanes, sidewalks, curbs and gutters. Mile Post Begin: N/A REFA Cycle: | 2019-21
Mile Post End: N/A UPWP: No
Length: N/& UPWP Cycle N/A

Detailed Description: Complete phase two of the project by improving substandard section of Cleveland Ave between Stark and Burnside. Project
will fill gap in by providing bike lanes, sidewalks, curbs and gutters.

STIP Description: Complete phase two of the project by improving substandard section of Cleveland Ave between Stark and Burnside. Project will fill
gap in by providing bike lanes, sidewalks, curbs and gutters.

PROIJECT FUNDING DETAILS

—— R Year Planning ey Right of Way it Construction Total
Type Code Engineering : (Utility Relocation)
STBG->200K 7230 @ 2019 S 451,491 S 451,491
STBG=2004 230 | 2021 5 376,569
cMaQ 7400 | 2021 § 376,569 5 376,569
STEG200K 2230 | 2021 5 2,313,086
CMAQ 2400 2021 $ 2,313,096 S 2,313,096
S -
Federal Total: § 3,141,156
statefunds |
5
$
State Total:i § -
LocalFunds
Local Match = 2019 $ 51,675 5 51,675
Local Match = 2021 S 43,100 S 43,100
Local Match 2021 $ 264,744 | 8 264,744
Other OovMm 2021 S 687,528 : § 687,528
: § -
Local Total | § 1,047,047
Phase Totals Before Amend:: § - 3 503,166 | § 419,669 | § - S 3,265,368 | § 4,188,203
Phase Totals After Amend:i & - s 503,166 | S 419,669 | S - S 3,265,368 : § 4,188,203
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): § 4,188,203

Motes and Changes:

> 2014 RTP ref: 11096 - Cleveland: Burnside to Stark Reconstruction, Reconstructs street from Stark to Burnside.

> PE phase obligation:

- Fund obligated: STBG, Date obligated 12/11/2018. Obligation Year = 2019

- STBG Amount: $451,491 - EA: PED03958, Federal ID #: 3125(061)

- IGA #: 32930

= ROW phase slipped to 2021 based on a 2-year PE phase expected. (Phase slip completed during 2018 EOQY project slipos amendment - September 2018)
> Constuction left in 2021 for now, but based on schedule timing will most likely be pushed into 2022 in next MTIP Update

> Fiscal constraint tables updated with CMAQ swap

Page 30 of 35



Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11

Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
@ Metro

Project Narratives

Project Summary (#11)

ODOT Key: 20398 MTIP ID: 70964
Project Type: | Existing
Name: | Rural Intersection and Curve Warning (Clackamas)
Lead Agency: . Clackamas County
Description:  Install and or update advance warning signs; intersection signs; and other street signs
and safety treatments at various rural intersections; roadway departures and curves
throughout Clackamas County.
Amending: FUND SWAP: The project has qualified for and is being converted into the State
funds State Funded Local Project (SFLP). Clackamas County will still deliver the

- No changes

Project Funding Funding Change Details Included

Preliminary Engineering:

Project Details Administrative Modification
Matrix
The fund swap acts as a technical correction
The SFLP for federal funds is managed and
administered by ODOT

v" Email amendment request

- DELETE federal HSIP fund type code (ZS30) FY 2019 v

v" MTIP worksheet
STIP Summary Report

PE phase cost of $256,833 ; ;

- DELETE local Other fund type code (overmatch) FY Y Locations for safety improvements
2019 PE phase cost of $21,667 This project is being convert into to a

- Total PE phase programming amount decreases from State Funded Local Project (SFLP) per
$278,500 to $0 IGA 32579. This is a maintenance-style

project to be delivered in-house by

Other/Utility Relocation (UR) Phase: Clackamas County. All work can be

- DELETE federal HSIP fund type code (ZS30) FY 2019  done under the Construction phase per
Other/UR phase cost of $2,674 the terms of the SFLP program.

- DELETE local Other fund type code (overmatch) FY
2019 Other/UR phase cost of $226

- Total Other/UR phase programming amount decreases
from $2,900 to $0

Construction Phase:

Additionally, the construction phase is
being advanced to FY19 as Clackamas
County is ready to begin work ASAP.

$1,770,169

- DELETE federal HSIP fund type code (ZS30) FY 2020
Construction phase cost of $1,372,943

- DELETE local Other fund type code (overmatch) FY
2020 Construction phase cost of $115,826

- ADD State SFLP fund type code (S060) FY 2019
Construction phase cost of $1,632,450

- ADD Local fund type code (match to SFLP) FY 2019
Construction phase amount of $137,719

- Total Construction phase programming cost increases
from $1,488,769 to $1,770,169

- Total project programming amount remains unchanged at

Page 31 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11 @ M et ro

Project Narratives

e Administrative Modification Eligible: Yes. Per the Amendment Matrix, the fund swap acts as a
technical correction and may proceed via an Administrative Modification.
e Metro Legislation Required: No.
o MTIP Eligibility Verification: The change to a SFLP still require MTIP programming.
o Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes, via ODOT Region 1 STIP Coordinator
e Regionally Significant Project: Yes. Project is regionally significant as the locations provide
system O&M improvements
e Eligible as a Project Grouping Bucket: Yes. Key 20398 functions like a safety improvement
bucket as it include numerous site improvement locations
e RTP Consistency Review:
o0 In Current Constrained RTP: No, but system O&M improvements now will be resolved
with the adoption of the 2018 RTP and the use of four O&M project grouping buckets
0 RTP Description: N/A.
0 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent: N/A
e Capacity Enhancing Project: No.
¢ Included in Metro roadway modeling network: Yes
e Satisfies RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes, Goal #5, Safety and Security — Objective 5.1 -
Transportation Safety — Eliminate fatal and severe injury crashes for all modes of travel.
e MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No. Administrative modifications do not
require a formal 30 day public notification period.
e OTC Approval Required: Not required

Page 32 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives

@ Metro

@ Metro

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)

Metro

PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET

Admin Modification

Fund Swap

1st Amendment to Project

Lead Agency: {Clackamas County Project Type: Local Rd ODOT Key: 20398
ODOT Type: Safi
Project Name: Rural Intersection and Curve Warning (Clackamas) kL atety MTIP ID: 70964
Capacity Enhancing: No
Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID: None
On State Hwy Sys: N RFFA ID: N/A
Short Description: Install and or update advance warning signs; intersection 0TETE TN YR 0 /
A ) N Mile Post Begin: N/A RFFA Cycle: N/A
signs; and other street signs and safety treatments at various rural
. ) Mile Post End: N/A UPWP: No
intersections; roadway departures and curves throughout Clackamas County.
Length: N/A UPWP Cycle N/A

Detailed Description:

MNone

STIP Description: Install and or update advance warning signs, intersection signs, and other street signs and safety treatments at various rural intersections,
roadway departures and curves throughout Clackamas County.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

(R i IR Year Planning e — Right of Way iy Construction Total
Type i Code ! Engineering (Utility Relocation)
Hsip oLl ——r s $
Hsip Zs30 | 2010 =T I
== en e E—el il g
$
Federal Total: § -
SFLP 5060 52015 $ 1632450 S 1,632,450
H [ -
State Total: § 1,632,450
LocalFunds |
Other oTHo | 2019 [ Y 5
Other OTHO | 2020 $—— 15836 8 -
Local Match 2019 § 137,719 S 137,719
S -
Local Total & 137,719
Phase Totals Before Amend:: $ & 278500 2900 1488769 1770169
Phase Totals After Amend:| S 3 - 3 - $ 1,770,169 $ 1,770,169
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): S 1,770,169

Page 33 of 35




Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1

Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives

@ Metro

Agency/State
Agreement No. 32579

EXHIBIT A - Project Location Map
The Project will design and install intersection warning signs at the intersections in
Clackamas County listed below.

CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Amisigger at Judd

Kamrath at Carus

Airport at Miley

Kelso at Amisigger

Bakers Fermy at Harding

Kelso at Richey

Barlow at Arndt

Kelso at Tickle Creek

Barlow at Knights Bridge

Kelso at 312th

Barlow at Lone Elder

Kelso at Orient

Barlow at Bamards/Whiskey Hill
Leland at Leslie

Barlow at Meridian

Leland at Mew Era

Bariow at Elisha

Maple Lane at Ferguson
Barlow at Dryland

Meridian at Whiskey Hill
Beavercreek at Windy City/Unger
Meridian at Sconce
Beavercreek at Upper Highland
Meridian at Elliot Prairie

Beavercreek at Larkin

Orient at Bobby Bruce
Beavercreek at Lower Highland
Orient at Compton

Beavercreek at Carus

Orient at Revenue

Beavercreek at Ferguson
Redland at Ridge

Beavercreek at Kamrath/Leland
Redland at Hinkle
Canby-Marquam Hwy at Bamards
Redland at Henrici
Canby-Marquam Hwy at Heinz
Redland at Fischers Mill
Canby-Marquam Hwy at Gribble

Page 34 of 35



Metro January 2019 — Administrative Mod Bundle #1
Modification Number: AB19-06-JAN1, Resolution: N/A
Number of projects within this Administrative Modification: 11
Project Narratives

@ Metro

Agency/State
Agreement No. 32579

Agency/State
Agreement No. 32579

Redland at Fieldstone
Canby-Marquam Hwy at Macksburg
Redland at Bradley
Canby-Marquam Hwy at Lone Elder
Redland at Ferguson

Central Point at Mulino

Redland at Holly

Central Point at Township

Redland at Springwater

Central Point at Carus

Springwater at Clackamas River
Central Point at New Era
Springwater at Hattan

Dryland at Heinz

Springwater at Bakers

Dryland at Macksburg

Springwater at Strowbridge

Dryland at Harms

speed plaques in the following areas.

CLACKAMAS COUNTY — 26 roadways
Advance Rd: MP O - MP 2. 63
Amisigger Rd: MP 0 - MP 2 .41
Bakers Ferry Rd: MP 0 - MP 3.98
Barlow Trail Rd: MP 0 - MP 6.73
Barlow Rd: MP 0 - MP 11.21
Central Point Rd: MP 0 - MP 6.22
Clackamas RiverDr- MP 0O - MP 5.5
Dryland Rd: MP 0.53 - MP 7.56
Eaden Rd: MP O - MP 4.17

Eagle Creek Rd: MP 0 - MP 3.99
Firwood Rd: MP 0 - MP 3.31
Fischers Mill Rd: MP 0 - MP 3.95
Gronlund Rd: MP O - MP 1.12
Hattan Rd: MP 0- MP 3.32

Springwater at Hayden
Eagle Creek at Currin

Springwater at Metzler Park_

Eagle Creek at Duus
Springwater at Harding
Eagle Creek at River Mill
Stafford at Homesteader
Firwood at Bornstedt

Henrici Rd: MP 0 - MP 5.77
Hoffman Rd: MP 0 - MP 0.78
Kamrath Rd: MP 0 - MP 1.63
Lolo Pass Rd: MP O - MP 4.23
Maplelane Rd: MP 0 - MP 2.67
Meridian Rd: MP 0 - MP 9.58
Mountain Rd: MP 0 - MP 4.43
Orient Dr: MP 0.60 - MP 4 .46

Redland Rd: MP 0 - MP 12.17
Fischers Mill at Deininger Schaeffer Rd: MP 0 - MP 2.13
Stafford at Schatz Stafford Rd: MP 0 - MP 6.54
Fischers Hill at Mattoon * Ten Eyck Rd: MP 0.00 - MP 3.48
Stafford at Newland

Fischers Mill at Hattan

Stafford at Mountain

Grahams Ferry at Tooze

Stafford at Johnson

Gronlund at Hattan

Stafford at Childs

Henrici at Ferguson

Union Mills at Windy City/Marshall
Hoffman at Petes Min

Wildcat Mountain at Eagle Fern
Wilsonville Road at Ladd Hill road

Stafford at 65th

Springwater Rd at S Harding.

The Project will design and install curve waming signs, including chevrons and advisory

The Project will design and install all-way stop-control including flashing beacons on S

Page 35 of 35



Pre-Amendment CMAQ Fiscal Constraint Levels

Metro MTIP Fiscal Constraint Tables
Through January 2019 Formal Amendment & January Admin Mod Bundle #1
As of January 10, 2019

CMAQ Obligation Autority Limitation Summa

@ Metro

Fund Federal Current Current Remaining Programming | Constrained or Arjnua_l Annual OA Annual DA_VS Adjusted Programming Change in REViSEd_ o Post Amendment Addicnal i}
Type — Programming Programming Capacity Percent of f— Dbllgat!un Cover ) Programming U3 0A A-ma-unt ) U-S O;_E\ !:l:ll"ld Programming Capacity Prugramm-lng Remam-lng Over BaEn u3 A-muunt Re'\.rl_f.ed u3
—— — Jru— Capacity JPa—— Capacity Programmed P_.ut_hur_ltv Programming Surplus or Required Limitation Addltlﬂr‘l—_‘. or rv— vs. Capacity Capacity Prugramrl_md or Required Shifted Available
Limitation Needs? Shortfall Balance Subtractions Percent Constrained
Starting Available CMAQ U3 OA-->' § 18,919,180
CMAQ 2015 $ 12,398,000 : § 14,398,000 | 5 2,000,000 86.1% Constrained | S 13,497,056 MNao S (900,944): 5 900,944 | § 18,018,236 | § - 5 12,398,000i% 14,398,000 86.1% S 2,000,000 | Constrained Mo S - {5 18,018,236
CMAQ, 2020 5 14,343,478 | § 16,343,478 : § 2,000,000 87.8% Constrained |5 14,130,750 Mo S (2,212,728):5 2,212,728 | § 15,805,508 | § - 15 14,343,478 15 16,343,478 87.8% 5 2,000,000 | Constrained Mo 5 - i§ 15,805,508
CMAQ 2021 $ 14,000,000 : § 18,900,000 : & 4,000,000 78.8% Constrained |$ 14,130,750 MNo S (4,769,250)i% 2,769,250 : § 13,036,258 | § 2,689,665 {5 17,589,665 5 18,900,000 93.1% 5 1,310,335 Constrained Mo 5 - {5 13,036,258
3¥rSummary: $ 41,641,478 5 49,641,478 S 8,000,000 83.9% Constrained $ 2,680,665 $ 44,331,143 $ 49,641,478 89.3% §& 5,310,335 Constrained
Summary of Amended Changes Upon CMAQ Fiscal Constraint
Key Year Amended Change Key Year Amended Change
20808 2021 FUND SWAP: Swapped existing STBG of $376,569 for CMAQ for ROW phase - January 2019 Admin Mod
20808 2021 FUND SWAP: Swapped existing STBG of $2,313,096 for CMAQ for ROW phase - January 2019 Admin Mod
CMAQ Notes: At the end of FY 2021, available U3 funds that could be carried over inta the 2021-2026 MTIP will range from $13,036,258 to 515,846,593
Pre-Amendment STBG Fiscal Constraint Levels STBG Obligation Authority Limitation Summa
Starting Available STBG U3 OA --= § 51,213,806
STBG 2019 $ 42,076,728 1 § 44,076,728 | § 2,000,000 95.6% Constrained | § 30,610,321 MNo 5 (14,366,407); 5 14,366,407 | $ 36,847,480 | § 3,085 | § 42,980,713 | 5 44,975,728 95.6% $ 1,996,015 Constrained No S - S 36,847,489
STBG 2020 $ 45,831,370 1 § 47,831,370 i 2,000,000 95.8% Constrained | & 31,283,748 Mo 5 (16,547,622)i 5 16,547,622 | $ 20,299,867 | 5 3,784 | § 45,835,154 | 5 47,831,370 05.8% S 1,996,216 Constrained No S - 5 20,299,867
STBG 2021 § 32444919 | § 34444019 : § 2,000,000 94.2% Constrained | § 31,971,991 MNo S (2,472,928)i 5 2,472,928 | § 17,826,939 | 5(2,689,648): 5 29,755,271 | 5 34444919 86.4% S 4,689,648 Constrained No 5 - $ 17,826,939
3¥rSummary: | § 121,253,017 | § 127,253,017 ; 5 6,000,000 95.3% Constrained $(2,681,879); 5118,571,138 | 5127,253,017 93.2% Constrained

STBG Fiscal Constraint

Summary of Amended Changes Upol

Key Year Amended Changes Key Year Amended Changes
20878 2019 Funding Correction: Increased authorized 5TBG by $3,985 to project via Janl Admin Bundle
20879 2020 Funding Correction: Increased authorized 5TBG by $3,784 to project via Janl Admin Bundle
20880 2021 Funding Correction: Decreased autorized STBG by 517 to project via Janl Admin Bundle
20808 2021 FUND SWAP: CMAQC, in the amount of 5376,569 replaces STBG in FY 2021
20809 2021 FUND SWAP: CMAQ in the amount of $2,313,096 replaces STBG in FY 2021

STBG Notes: At the end of FY 2021, available U3 funds that could be carried over into the 2021-2026 MTIP will range from $17,826,939 to 523,826,939

Pre-Amendment TA/TAP Fiscal Constraint Levels

TA/TAP Obligation Authority Li
Starting Available STBG U3 OA --=

$ 6,514,872

TA 2019 1% 1,008230} % 2,008,230 $ 1,000,000 50.2% Constrained | § 1,381,000 No §  (627,230)i 5 627,230 | & 5,887,642 | - 1% 1,008,230 0 & 2,008,230 50.2% 4 1,000,000 | Constrained No 8 - i% 5887642
TA 2020 (% 967,524} % 1,067,524 0 & 1,000,000 49.2% Constrained | § 1,381,000 No & (586,524)i 5 586,524 1 & 5,301,118 | § - % 967,524 | & 1,967,524 49.2% 4 1,000,000 | Constrained No 8 - i¢ 5,301,118
TA 2021 % 80,000 i § 1,080,000 $ 1,000,000 7.0% Constrained | $ 1,381,000 Yes $ 301,000 %  30L,000  § 5,602,118 | S - s 80,000 i & 1,080,000 7.4% ¢ 1,000,000 | Constrained No % - i$ 5,602,118
3¥rSummary: % 2,055,754 @ § 5,055,754 i S 3,000,000 10.7% Constrained S - § 2,055,754 i 5 5,055,754 40.7% Constrained

Key Year

Amended Changes

Summary of Amended Changes Upon

Key

TA/TAP Fiscal C

Year

Amended Changes

TA/TAP Notes: At the end of FY 2021, available U3 funds that could be carried over into the 2021-2026 MTIP will range from $5,602,118 to 58,602,118




